
ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE Agency Dkector

November 13, 2012

Mr. Kirk Hutchison
Hutch's Carwash
6355 Ucoarran Boulevard
Reno, NV 89509

ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
113'l Harbor BaY Patkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Robert L WebsterTrust Ophelia Bohannon Trust

Sixty 31"Avenue Ophelia Bohannon

San Mateo, CA 94403-3404 Address Unknown

(sentvia electronic mail to skeekirk@aol.com)

Subject: Closu.e Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. ROO0o0451 and Geotracker Global lD T0600102285;

Hutch's CarWash. '17945 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Messrs. Hutchison and Webster, and lvls. Bohannon:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter

6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February

20, 1997. As of March 1, 4997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case

closure letter for all usT leak sites. we are also hansmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These

documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the eported release at the subject site The

subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUI\4MARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

. A non-standard TpHg response in the grab grcundwater samples collected proximal to the former UST system

can imply residual non-target contaminants may remain in-place; this was not clarified

. Limited residual hydrocarbon coniamination remains present in soil and in groundwater beneath the site and in

vacinity of the former USTs.

. Product lines were pressure washed, but remain in-place.

. I,ITBE was the only fuel orygenate analyzed in soil in proximity to the USTS I\4TBE' DIPE, ETBE, TAME' TBA,

EDB, and EDC were analyzed for in soil downgradient ofthe UST locations

. Groundwater samples from deeper wateFbeaing zones contained detectable contaminant concentaations !p to
430 pg/l TPHd, 59 pg/l MTBE, and 28 pg/l TA[4E. The concentrations of TPHd were generally noted to be a

higher boiling point than diesel, and were generally separated vertically by non-detectable concentrations at a

shallower level.

. Site wells were not suNeyed to Geotracker standards prior to closure

. Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only. lf a change in land use

to any residential or other conseNative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental

Health (ACEH) must be notjfied as rcquired by Government code section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate

the case upon receipt of approved developmenvconshuctaon plans

. Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination requirc planning and implementation of

appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and

construction activities.
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lf you have any questions, please call Mark Oetterman at (510) 5676876 Thank you

Sincerely,

1.

2.
Remedial Action Completion Certificate
Case Closure Summary

cc:

,A-zAa
Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures:

l\4s. Cherie Mccaulou (w/enc.), SF- RegionalWater Quality Control Board, '1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400'

Oaktand, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to Cl\Iacaulou@waterboards.ca oov)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to dg!!aj!)ggg@A9g9]L8lq)
Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to nelE!9!@I!n3!j@a9g9rcIq)
Electronic File, GeoTracker



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTI\iIENT OF ENVIRONI\,lENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAI\,4EDA, CA 94502

(510) 5676777
FAX (510) 337-9135

November 13, 2012

l\,,1r. Kirk Hutchison
Hutch's CarWash
6355 Mccarran Boulevard
Reno, NV 89509

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Robe.t L Webster Trust Ophelia Bohannon Tfust
Sixty 3'1d Avenue Ophelia Bohannon

San l\4ateo, CA 94403-3404 Address Unknown

{sentvia electronic mail to skeekirk@aol.com)

subject case closufe fo. Fuel Leak case No. Rooooo4sl and Geotracker Global lD T0600102285; Hutch's car
Wash, 17945 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Messrs. Hutchison and Webster, and Ms. Bohannon:

This lette. confirms the comptetion of a site investigation and remedial actron for the undergrcund storage tanks

fo.merly tocated at ihe above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation
your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank(s)

are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-refercnced file and with the provision that the information provided to this

agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and

c6rreciive action carried out at youf underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the reqlirements of

subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations

adoDted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safeg Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the underground storage Tank cleanup Fund

more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,

whichever occurs latef, will not be reimbursed unless one of the followjng exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pu6uant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timefiame was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is required

for closure that will fesult in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the

circumstances ofthe case, it would be unreasonable or inequjtable to impose the 365iay time period

This notice is issued puEuant to subdivision (h) of section 25299.37 ot the Health and safety code. Please

contact our office if you have any questions regarding ihis matter.

Sincerely,



Alameala County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK. LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGMM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 25, 2012

II. CASE INFORMATION

. placed back in-service for re-use as water holding tanks for car wash system aftef the tanks and piping were pressure

wa6hed, the rinsate removed, and the inte.ior lining video inspected-

Agency Name: Alameda County Envhonmental Health Address: 1131 Habor Bay Parkway

city/State/zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phoner (510) 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detteman Title Senror Hazardous Materials Specialist

Site Facilitv Name: Hutch's Car wash

Site Facilitv Address: 17945 Hesperian Blvd., San Lofenzo, CA 94580

RB Case No.. 01-2480 STID No.: 730 LOP Case No.: RO0000451

URF Filing Date: 12l15/98 Geotracker lD: T0600102285 APN: 412-0071-003-25

Responsible Parties Addrcs6es Phone Numbers

Kkk Hutchison

Hutch's CarWash
6355 lvlcCarran Blvd

Reno, NV 89509

Ophelia Bohannon
Ophelia Bohannon Trust

Unknown Address

Tank LD. No Size in Gallons Contents
Closed

ln Place/Removed?
Date

10,000 Unleaded Gasoline ln Place' 1t21t1999

5,000
Super Unleaded

Gasoline
ln Place' 1t21t1999

5,000
Super lJnleaded

Gasoline
ln Place' 1t21t1999

Piping ln Place" Prior to 1/2 !/1999

Page 1 of6 RO0000451 - Closure Summary



III. RELEASE ANO SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: lJnknown; suspected io be tank overfill (USTS lined for service tor car wash)

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ---

I\ronitoring wells inslalled? Yes Number: 3 Proper screen€d inte al? Yes

Highest GW Depthr 13.24 ft bgs
Lowest GW Depth:

16.06 ft bgs

Flow Direction: We6t to northwest,

occasionally west southwest

Most Sensitive Cunent lJse: Potenlial drinking water source.

summary of Production wells in vicinity: There are four known irrigation wells within an approximately z._mile

radius of the site. There are also two known domeslic wells within that radius. The exact location of one of the

domestjc and one of the ifligation wells cannot be precisely determined; however, available data indicates these

we s are at Kennedy Park on Hespedan Blvd, and afe lhus cross-gradient to the site. All of the other irrjgation and

domestic wells are eithef upgradient or cross_gladient of the site The closest of these wells appear to be al a

distance of 1,000 feet cross-gradient. Therefore, these wells do not appeaf to be receptors for ihis site due to

distance and locataon.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East BaY Plain

ls suface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: Sulfur CreeK 3,400 feet solltl

ofi-Site Beneficial Use lmpacts (Addrcsses/Locations): None identified.

Repons on file? Yes Wlere arc reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATI\,IENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED IVATERIAL

Material Amount (ln6lude Units) Ac,tion fTreatment or Disposal dDestination) Date

Tank
2- 5,000 gallon

1-10,000 gallon

The tanks were closed in place tor re-use as

water holding tanksforthe Hutch's CarWash
car wasn sY$em,

1D1t1999

Piping NA Pressure washed; In Place 1t21t1999

Tank Rinsate 300 gallons
Disposed of atAlviso Independent Oilfaciliiy;

50020 Archer Street, Alviso, CA 95002
1,Zt1999

Soil

Groundwater

Page 2 of6 RO0000451 - Closure Sumnary



MAX|MUll,t DOCUMENTED CONTAIVINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil loDm) Water {oDb)

Before Before After

TPH (Gas) 2.4' 2.4 4,100 " 98

TPH (Diesel) <1.0 <1.0 430 430

TPH (Motor Oil) NotAnalyzed Not Analyzed Not Analfzed NotAnalyzod

Oil and Grease Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Anal}rzed NotAnalJrzed

Benzene <0.62' <0.62 260 < 0.50

Toluene <0.62' <0.62 620 < 0.50

Ethylbenzene 0.011' 0.011 3,000 < 0.50

Xylenes 0.028- 0.028 7,100 < 0.50

Heavy Metals (cd, cr, Pb, Ni, zn) 6.0 *' 6.0 - NoiAnalyzed Not Analyzed

IITBE 2oo r' 2oo 2 4,400 r

Other (8240/8270) NotAnalyzed Not Analyzed NotAnalyzed NotAnalyzed

' Soil with the highest PID rcsults in souce ar€a soil boles were not submitted for analysis.

'* A non-standard @sponse for the TPHg analysis for grab groundwater samples BH-C' BH_D, and BH-E was

reported by the laboratory. Ultimately these were quantified to be up to <25,000 lgl TPHg; however, if

quantified as TPHg, a conceniration up to 200,000 Ug/lTPHg may have been present in these grab

groundwatef samples.

"' 6 mg/kg lead; Cd, Cr, Ni, & Zn not analfzed.
t MTBE was the only oxygenate analyzed during the September 1999 soil (and grolndwatea) investigation;

analysis was conduated bt EPA Method 8020 and was not confirmed by EPA lllethod 8260 200 mg/kg lllTBEi
TAIVE, DIPE, ETBE. TBA, EDB, and 1,2.DCA NOt ANAIYZEC,.

' tvTBE, TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and 1,2-DcA all nondetectable at < 0.0050 mg/kg (July 2010

downoradient investioation).3 4,400-p9il MTBE, 28-pg/l TAME, 14 ygil TBA, DIPE, ETBE, EDB, and 1,2-DCA not analyzed4 75 Ug/l irTBE. 19 pgilTAIME. 14 pg/lTBA. DIPE and ETBE < 0.50 fgn.
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Site Historv and Descfiption of Corrective Actions:

The site pfoperty is currently Hutch,s carwash on the west side of Hesperian Boulevard in san Lorenzo. The site is

surrounded to the north, east, and south by commercial properties, with residential prcperties adjacenl to the western

boundary of the site. sediments on the site oonsist of clayey to sandy silt to an approximate depth of 7.5 to 10 feet

belowgrade surface (bgs), and ihen silty sand or sandy silt, wilh some clayey silt to approximately 27 feet bgs

on December 1 , 1 998, soil bodngs BH-A and BH-H were inslalled at the site to prepare for the in-place closure of the

usTs as fuel storage systems, and conveFion lo use as water holding lanks fol a car wash system (affer a video

inspection of the intedor lining of the usTs). BH-A and BH-B were drilled adjacent io the dispenseB and one soil

sample was collected from a depth of 4 feel below grade surface (bgs) from each boing. Soil bodngs BH-C thfough

BH-H were advanced adjacent to the USTS and one soil sample was collected al a depth of 15 5 teet bgs, and one

grab groundwater sample was collected fiom each boring. Concentrations up to 1.7 mg/kg TPHg' 0011 mg/kg

ithylbenzene, and 0.028 mg/kg total xylenes were documented in soil; however, elevated PID readings were also

pre;ent in the soufce area, and soit samples from these depths werc not selected for laboratory analysis (see BH-E

at 8 feet bgs). ll4TBE was detected in five of the eighl soil borings at concentrations up to 3 0 mg/kg Grab

gfoundwatt concentrations from borcs BH-C to BH-H documented concentrations in groundwater up to 1,900 pg/l

TPHg, 260 yg/l benzene, 44OO pg/l MTBE, and as well as other fuel related volatile organics. A non'standa'd

response for the TPHg analysis for grab groundwater samples BH-C, BH-D, and 8H-E was encountered. ultimately

these wefe quantified to be up to <25,000 pgil TPHg; however, if quantified as TPHg' a concentration up to 200,000

pg/l TPHg may have been present in the grab groundwatef samples Lead was not detected in the soil samples

On January 21, 1999, the 1O,OOO gallon unleaded gasoline and two 5,000 gallon super unleaded gasoline

undefground storage tanks (usTs) were closed in place for rc-use as walef holding tanks for lhe car wash system at

the site.

On September 29, 1999, wells lvlw'1 through lv|vv-3 were installed. Two soil samples were analyzed from each

boring. concentfations up to 24 mg/kg TPHg and 2OO mg/kg [ilTBE were present in soil; BTEX was not detected at

standard limits ol detection. Lead was detected at upto6.0 mg/kg Concentrations uptoof 1'500 !g/lTPHg' 3'3

Ug/l benzene, 2.3 Ug/l loluene, 27 pg/l ethylbenzene, 72 l,g/l total rylenes, and 120 pg/l MTBE were subsequently

detecled in groundwater.

A preferenlial pathway and afea well survey was conducted in early 2010 Along lhe western boundary of the

property, in the downgradient direclion, a storm sewer with a culvert depth of appfoximately 2.2 feet bgs was located.

All other potential conduits are located either upgfadient (east) or at a distance of approximately 175 feet

downgradient fiom the lJsT locations, and are not therefore considered to be prefefential pathways of concern.

on July 20 and 2.1, 2OlO, soil bores BHI through BH-L were installed as a downgradient transect with a spacing of

30 feea along the western edge of the property. All analyzed soil samples contained non-detectable levels of all fuel

hydrocarbon constituents. Additionally, all photoionization detector rcadings from the soil bo ngs were below

detectable levels. Gfab groundwaler samples were collecled between 16 and 40 feet bgs. shallow groundwater was

nondetectable for all analytes at standafds limits of reporling. Grcundwater samples fiom deeper water-beanng

zones coniained detectable contaminant concentrations up to 430 !g/l TPHd, 59 Llg/l MTBE, and 28 pg/l TAI\'E The

concentrations of TPH(I were generally noted to be a higher boiling point than diesel, and were generally separated

vertically by non-detectable concentrations at a shallower level.

On September 13, 2011 soil vapor s!fley was conducted due to the presence of elevated PID readings in ea y soil

bores. Soil vapor points SVS-I through SVS-3 were installed to a depth of five feet bgs. Analytical concentrations

up to 4,700 !gim3 iPHg, 6.7 pg/m'bjnzene, 51 pg/m3toluene, 5.8 pg/m3 ethylbenzene, and 39 pg/m3 total rylenes

werc docume;ted. All petroteum hydrccabon6 in soil vapor were below environmental screening levels (ESL.) and

Califomia Human Health Screening Levels (CHHSLs)for both residentialand commerclal propemes

Page 4 of6 RO000045'1 - Closure Summary



IV. CLOSURE

V. ADOITIONAL COMi'ENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

. A non-standard TPHg fesponse in the glab gfoundwater samples collected proximal to the former UST

system can imply residual non{afget contaminants may remain in_plac€; this was nol cla fied

. Limited residual hydrocabon contarnination remains present in soil and in g.oundwaler beneath the site and

in vicinity of the fomer USTS.

. Product lines were pressufe washed, but remain in-place.

. MTBE was the only fuel orygenate analyzed in soil in protimiiy to the USTS MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME'

TBA, EDB, and EDC were analyzed for in soil downgradient ofthe UST locations

. Groundwater samples from deeper watet-bearing zones contained detectable contaminant concentrations

up to 430 !g/lTPHd, 59 pg/l IjTBE, and 28 pg/l TAIVE. The concenkations ofTPHd were generally noted

lo be a higher boiling point lhan diesel, and were generally separated vertically by non'detectable

conceniraiions al a shallowet level.

. Site wells were not sufleyed io Geotracker standards prior t0 closure.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residlal contamination do not pose a

signifcant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commerclal

la;d use based upon the infomation available in our files io date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel

leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or othel conservative land use scenario

occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closufe for this site.

Does completed corective action protect existing beneficialuses perthe RegionalBoard Ba6in Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corective action protect public heallh for currenl land use? Alameda County Environmenlal Health staff

does not make specific determinations @nceming public healih risk. However, based upon the information

available in our fles to date. it does not appear that the rclease would prcsent a risk to human health based upon

curent la.d use and conditions.

Site lVanagement Requirements:

Case closure fof this fuel leak site is granted for lhe cunent commercial land use only lf a change in land use to

any rcsidential or othef conservative land use scenaaio occurs at this site, Alameda County Envhonmental Health

(ACEH) must be notified as required by Govemment Code Seolion 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case

upon receipt of approved developmenuconstruction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of

appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party priorto and during excavation and oonstruction

aoliviiies.

Should corective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification fled? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 3

Lrst Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None
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Dette:man Mark, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Sublect:

MCcaulou, Chede@Waterboards [Cherie. LlCcaulou@waterboards.ca gov]

Monday, July 30, 2012 6:19 PM
Detterman, Mark, Env- Health
RE: Case Closure Summary for Hutch's CarWash (RO 4s1)

Mark - | received your notification and recommendation for case closure of case No. Ro452. We have no comments.

Thank you.

Frgmi Mark Env. Health Detterman lmailto:l'4ark.Detterman@acoov orq]
Sentt l.4onday, July 30, 2012 4110 PlvI

To: Mccaulou, Cherie@Waterboards
SubjecE Case Closure Summary for Hutch's Car Wash (RO 451)

Hi Cherie,

Attacheal is the closure summary for RO000045 I for Hutch's Car Wash located at I 7945 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzo in

order to comply with the RWeaBs 30-day review period. Ifno comments from the RWQCB ar€ received within the 30-

day review period, ACEH will proceed with case closure

Please let me know ifyou have questions.

Thanks,

.\enior IIlnnltuu\ Vdte ttl\ Sl,er:i litt P(i (E(;

.1itund.! | outltr f:n\'ttlrit)xr1tu! llcdth
I lll Harlt.t Bd'. l'0 k..rn'
Altn.dlt L..1 9t50:
Dit&/ i lt).561 6t-6
t,7\- -i I0.-rJ " f-ij-i
I:n o t l. ptafi . le u efl)anlalllEltr.ltg

PDF t1)pitt L1ltc lilt.\ .t1 tu .!tNlllottttu.l L

h I tp!l1]!!,.. t. g o''. o ra / au. ht I o LllLL! !!l



Title: Senior Hazardous Materials SpecialistPrepafed by: Mark Detter(an, P.G., C.E.G.

Date: -tlzz J,z-

Trtle: Division ChiefApprcved by: Dodna L. Drog-o\P.E.

Thjs ctosu.e approval is based upon the availaue information and with the provasion that the information provided to

this agency was accurate and represontative of site conditions.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regrcnal Board Staff Name: Cherie Mccaulou I Title Engineering Geologist

NotificationDate: algol,u

VIII. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONII.IG

Attachments:

1. Site Vicinily Maps (2 pp)

2. Site Plans (2 pp)

3. SoilAnalytical Data (3 pp)

4. Groundwater Elevatjon and Analytical Data (6 pp)

5. SoilVapor Analytical Data (1 pp)

6. Boring Logs (19 pp)

ThiS dOCUMENI ANd thE TEIAIEd CASE CLOSIJRE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE ShAII

be retained by the lead agency as part ofthe officialsite file.

Date of Well Decommissioning Report:Date Requested by ACEHI

Number Retained: ONumb€rDecommissioned: 3Att Monitoring Wells Decommissionl@ lu

Additional requirements for submittalof groundwater data from retained wells, tA
rllt lrzACEH Concurrence - Signature: \.-

Page 6 of6 RO0000451 - Closure Summary
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Boting

TABLE ONE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of $OIL Samples

All results are in parts per million

Depth TPH Ejhyl Tolal
Sampled Oasolinc Ernzlnc Tolu€nc Benz.ne Xylcnes

To!al
Lerd

MW-l

MW-2

MW-3

10.5'
l 5.0'

I 1.0'
t5_0'

10.5'
l5.0'

< t.0
24

< 1.0

< 1.0

< 0.0050
< 0.62

< 0.0050
< 0,0050

< 0.0050
< 0.0050

< 0.0050
< 0.62

< 0.0050
< 0.0050

< 0.0050
< 0.0050

< 0.0050
< 0.62

< 0-0050
< 0.0050

< 0.0050
< 0.0050

< t.0
< 1.0

< 0.0050 200 < 5.0
< 0.62 < 0.62 5 .0

< 0-0050 0.011 <5.0
< 0.0050 0.070 < 5.0

< 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 5.0
< 0.0050 < 0.0050 6.0

N.a&r
Detcctable conce uarions are in bold.

Non-dctectablc concenFarions lre nor€d by the lcss rhan symbol (<) folloped by th€ derccliou
limia.

6.0 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION. DEVELOPMENT AND
SAMPLING

61 Moni tori ng Well Consting,tion

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were constlucted
in borings Mw-l, MW-2 and MW-3, respecdvely. The wells are
constructed with 2-inch diameter, 0.020-inch factory slotted, flush-
threaded, schedule 40 PVC well screen and blank casing. The wells are
scrcened between lo-feet bgs and 21-feei bgs to monitor the first water
beadng zone encountered. Lonestar #3 Moqterey sand occupies the
annular space between the borehole and the casing from thc bottom of
the boring to approximately 2-feet above the well screen. A 1-foot thick
hydrated bentonite layer separates the sand from the overlying cemeIrt
surface seal. The wellhead is secured with a locking wellplug beneath an
at-grade, traffic-ratod vault.

6, Monitoring Well neveloprnent

On October 4, 1999, ASE associate geologist Ian Reed dcveloped the rhree
monitoring wells using multiple cpisodes of surgc-block agitation and
baiter and pump evacuation. Over ten well casing volumes of water were

H[tch's Carwash Rcpon - Oclober 1999
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TAFLETWO
fi:Ealf s Calrlgh, 17 9 45 Mn Oorbmd, gar Lotwvo, CA

lummary of Chemical Analyeii ol Grab Ground*alcr 1am

TPH- G, 6enzene, I oluene, Ethylbenzene, T otal Xyleneo, and Mf bE
All r esulis are in ? arts ?ar bllllon

"@ 
620 - EOad : 

-t.-fro
' t5 <1o <lo ilb-

2et cct abb corQentra'tbns arc inbold.

?ircln- M\ect able concai,ratlon1 arc noted\ thclee than el6n (<) tollo cd
by tle |aboratory detcctlonllrnit,

''fheanalyvlcalresulNeforNlEgc1am?leellicatcthat,lllehydrocarbonfoundln
*e AaoolireRanryb unaha?*rnrbtia of t|E Gaeolinc Trotlh. lf opanttfled ueln6
tll6 GaoolilvRes?dtsa t aclor,lh6 concentralione would eopal
65,OOO,59,OOO, and 2OO,OOO uqlL for gH-C,6t1-D, and gH-E rapac vc\.
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TAEIE ONE

@Mat.rdEbtttl'll''t

fle4al*?ti,l.a*a,9il8@c^

to M*eM
(ndtu6tuM.ar5aate) lter) t$4eaa@)

6.54

b.a3
14,b3

't5.54

L.23

15.15

15N

14,51

15,b5

L,to

20,25

20,51

p,ao

21.13



TA6t!ONE
a$nb['4Effi1tut

llI*stl4f,rtr'rtL,9nldq@,c

D rntutur Ebtai. Vl&d

1129tO5

1524

B.t2

t5.31

lbbl

'19,55

21,15
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SolL BoRING LOG AND TTONIIORING WELL GOITPLEnO DETAILS I MONITORING WELL: Mw'1

Plojacl Nemo: |lutd{B Car Waah Plojecl Locadon: San Lotr.rzo, CA Page 1 of 1

Dr lori Wad Haznrot Dlflhg Typ€ ol Rlg: Ho[tr-Si6m Auger I Slze ol Ddll: 8.0'tlamot0t

Log!€d By: Robe[ Klby Dat€ Dti[6d: S€Dtembtr 2t. 1898 Chqd€d By: Rohon E. Ktry. R.G.

WATEN AND WELL OATA

Doolh of Wal€r Flrs! Encou erod: 18

Total Oeph of wofl co.npl€lod: t7.0'

Wsll sd€en Typo 6nd Dlam€tor: 0.020' rldtod, 2f rch. PVC

stado D6pth rt Welor ln W€U: 16' W6[. Sc|€en Slot Slz€: 0.020'

Total Doptl oJ Sotino: 27.0' Typ€ ord Stse ol Soll Sampl€r 2.0' l.D. Spllt Banell

BOFhI!
OETAI

5

Eo

SOIUROCK SAMPLE DAT'
ri
;
o

DESCRPTrcII OF IJII]OI.OGY

E
€ 3

tD o

3
E
:

atandard clas8ilication, tedure,,rbtvs molsfursl
(bnaltv. stiffne3a. odorulalnlno. USCS ds.ldnerbn

l0

15

20

30

l.-
l-rtot>
lD-
t.{
la
IE
IEIA

t-to
la
t:
l{
IEti
t8totb
IE
l*Iirk-

Lo

E

d

T

E

I

I

BO

6

I

!l

a00l v

-0

-5

-10

-25

.30

Alphalt

Chy€y SILT (ML); dark y€llow browq rn6dlum 8tltf
dry: 85% Bllt; 10% cley; 5% fin6 landi low plaodcity;
Iovr 638nated K no odor

Sllty SAND (SM); ollve brorm; modlum d€n*; &rnp:
9096 tlno lantt; 1096 8llt norr'da8dc; rnedlurn edlDriod
K rllht hyd.ocabon odof

molst al 15'

Slty OIAY (CH)i ollvs broyr$ 6dff; vrt: 8096 olay;
2096 dt hlgh ph6fdly; very low osllmat€d K; slrong

\-bEllarlban-grot
8[9 s/C D (SM); ollvq n.dlum dsrlro; $o$ 85|16 t.to
!.nd; 15tg rt! non.plaldc; nedurn olilmlt d h
airono hvdr@lbofi odor

SAtlD (8W)i ollvo: d.n E; ne! 90t6 tn6 b co.rta
!.nd: 5!6 drb-msndad orar/€l to 0.2. danobr: A't .0t
ndn{ledlc! hldh ..tlmr!.d k .tn$d hdl6&rt!6. dld

Erd .{ borfu d 27.O

AOUA SClEfiGE ef,OrNEERa. t C.



SolL BORTNG LOG AND i/iOMTORNG WELL coMPLETtON DEIAIU' I MONTTORING WELI": MW-z

Prol€c.t Nan.: Hudrb Car wash Prol€oi Llcaion: San Lot|anzo, cA Pag6 | ot I

Drlll€n W€ol Flazmat Dd||lng Type ol Rlg: H,o[ow€t€rn Argor I She ol Ddll: 8.0f Dbmal€t

Log06d Bl,: Robon Ktiy Det€ Drllled: S€ptember 29, 1999 loh€cl€dB$ Roben E. Xlby. R.G.

WAIER AT{D WELL DATA

Osoth of Wator Flr6t Encountgr€d: 18

Toiri o€9lh of wol corndet d: 27.q

WeU 8cl€en Typo and Damebt: 0.&lO .ldod, 2' Brh. PVC

Sbtic Oopth of Walor In Welli 16' Wgll Scr6o Skn 8l!o: 0.020'

Tolal 06plh of Borinq: 27.o Typo and She of So0 Sampler: Z0' l-D. Sp[t Barel

o

MlG
DETAL 3

o

SOUEOCK SAMPI.E DAT/

o

DESCfi TPIION OF Lf |lf t_GtY

? 6
i
6

t

=

E
3

=

AF rlandrrd o:a88lffcallon, lexturs,,€lalke nolsturo.
d6n3lrv- sliffml8- odor€telnlnd- USCS dedonetdn

10

20

'25

,80

l*
1-I
l.-
I

tv

!f,

t.q
1.0

l6rt-
I
t9
t:

.l 3

l€
,l &
jrF

to

i6

!
d

E
t5

Bo

r0

Car

l5a

Y

t0

=10

-l5

-20

-26

-30

Asphalt

Claysy SILT (ML); da* y€llow brown; medtum ldff;
dry; 85% 8lli; 10% clEy; 6% ffn. !and: low pleatldty;
low esllmalgd K no odor

Sllty SAND (SM); yollow browni medum {tomgi (hlftp;
e0* fino 8and: 10% sllt non-pl$tq n.dlun .ddnqtod
K lllgtd hydroaarbon odor

Satdy SILT (ML); ygllov brown; nodun 8!ft nol.ti
80* sllt 15% fin6 Bandi 5% dsy; low plastclty: low
o8{mal€d K: 3[0ht hydrocabon odot

ollvE; wsq tO30% llt a5-45* nn6 8rnd: 5* cl6yi
.lhhr hydlocatbon odor

lsnd ddngoE ai 26'

End ., bodng al 27.O

AOUA SC|ENCE EftGt}|EEea, !NO.



sotl BoRING LoG AND iloNIToRlNG WELL coMPLETIoN DEIAILS I MoNIToFING WEIL: Mw€

Prol6a{ Natno: Fluta$b Car WBsh PEI€ai Locallon: San LotEnzo, CA Paqe I of I

Ddlloc wsat Hazmat Ddlllng TtfE of Rlg: Hollow-Stem AnCer I Slzo ot Drtll: 8.d Dlamoliar

Log!€d s!,: Roben may Dato Drfll€d: S€ptomb€r 29, 1909 lCh€.lql B$ Robott E Klt y' RO.

WATER A'{D WELL DATA

D6pth of Wator Flrsl Enoouniersd: 1O

Totgt Dopth otlt sllcqnd€Ld: 27,o

Woll Scrosr Typo 8nd Dlamdec 0.@0' 8lottoq f 8dr PVC

Stritlc D€plh ot Wa!6r h l{oll: 16' Well &Fen Slot Ske: 0.1)20'

Total D6plh ol Bodngr 27.(I Typo Bnd Ske ol Soll Sa.r|ploc 2.0' l.D. Spllt Banoll

'P

;
o

BGIIG
OETAL

SOIUROCK SAMPLE OAT./

'E;
5.
o

DESCflPNCN (FUTTIC'.GY

I i :

EI
a o

glandaad olaaslfroatlon, tolturo, r6latlve oolsturs,
demltv. Btilfnet!. odor-ablnlno. USCS deslonedo{L

0

t0

t5

20

25

a0

10

E
o-6

E

At

9

t

I
B
<t

€

.9

Brl

to

,

c6i

a$

V

:o

:'

_1, 
o

_1., 
u

:'o

lru

-
t-
-
l-30

Arphalt

E

Sandy S|LT (ML); da.k yollow brortn; medlum slf'fi
danp; 55% siq 404,6 tlns sand; 6i6 ola$ lon pl$tlcityi
lqvi' esdmsbd K no odor

slly SANO (SM): y€0ow brqwn: medlum dona€; darp:
80% fino slndi 35% llb 596 day; non-plasdc; Io{r
scdntaltd Ki ng odor

sshdy SILT (ML); y.[ow brlwn; modlun 8dff; danF;
85% dl 30% llno $nd; 596 d8y: low plaltdl$ lo',r
.6dmq!sd K; dghl no odor
molst at 15'

End of hortrf .l 21.0'

AAUA SCIE OE El{OtxtERa. [1{C.



SOIL BORING LOG AI{D CO PLMO D€TAI6 Bonng Btl-A

Proj€ct Nan : Hutohb Catv'rsh ProFcl tlc.dont 17945 Herped.I Bhrd., 8an Loronzq OA I pa0e l oa 1

Ddllon Gregg Dr$lng Type of Rlg: G.oprde Slz€ of Ddlt: 2.Or Dlarnrirr OFect p!!h

Logoed B!,: Robln E. Ktay, R-o. Dets Orill6d: O.comber t, 1994 | Ch.ctod By: nobon E. Kiq, B.G.

WATEF  iID WEL|. DATA

Daplh of wliar Fh Encounte|ld: Not encoumercd

Tffil Dop0r ot W€l Cordebd: llA

Wol Scrcen Type erd Olaneton NA

St do D.pb ol Waler h 8o,h$ Untoown Wol Sorrrn Slot Slzo: NA

ToUl [hplh of Bodng: 4.5' Typo.nd Slr. ot Soll S.mpLn 2.0. t.D. acrocoro Sarnphr

F
somc
DETAL

.E

3
o

io|l/R@K sAMPtl O TA

,t

EI

DESCfl PIt0{ OF t Jlllot_GY

alatrdad cla3silicalign, texlure, lelallva lholltlra.
dontltrr. 3tifito83. o@f.8t lnlns, uscs dsdooathn.

E I
Ei EE

a-cg

d
I

6
10

20

26

30

0

f0
T

E

['

F
T

F'o
l-

F

["

:

lro

-

:"I
I:l

-3Ol

Ooncrgie
qay€y SILT (ML): y6fiow brown; modu6l11;1ffi
85* lllq 10% day; 5% tin€ .endi tow phlucfiyi to,t/
€Sdmated K; no odoa
olke brotn b€lotv 2.5,

End ol bo.ing rl 4.5'

AAUA SC|ENCE EitOtNSERg. tt|C.



SOIL BORING LOC AND COIIPLETIOI{ DETATLS Boting BH€

Plolrcl N!ma: HuUl'3 Clnraah ProFot LocEtbn: 17915 Ho€lrdan Bid., Srn Lo€nto, CA I paga l ot l
D.llcr: Gr.og Ddlllng Tlp€ of Rigr &oprcbs I Sts! of Drtrl: 2.0' t r|msbr Dtoct pultl

LoggFd By: Rob€d E. Klay, R.C. D3t O.ll.d: Dec€hb€r t, 1990 lCh€dGd 8y: Bob€rt E tQry, n.c.

WATEN AND WEI L DATA

D@t ol Wate. FLt Encountercd Nd emounLLd

Total O.pt| ol We! ConCal€d: NA

W.ll Soroon Typa atd Dlsmebr l,lA

Sl.fc Deplh ol Wdgr h Bo.hg; U*nown Well Sqaen Sot Slza: NA

Totrl Dopth d Bodng: ,t,5 TF€ .nd Sire of sot Sernplr.: 2.f t.D, iLo,ocd! Samdet

ii
&ff{i
OETAI

E

lql4ocK saMPtE DATA
DESCR|P|n{ OFUI}OIOGY

riandlrd claclltloatlon, loxtur., retadva molature,
t snsllv, rtlfr.to€a, odor"strihh, USCS d€.lgnauon.

it 3

=
EE

€_
t-E

do

10

15

20

25

30

F0
T

T
i5
T
.
I

:'o

:"

:'o

-aO

Conq!ta

I
Clayoy SILT (ML); y.[ow b|o!,n: medium stlfl; damD:
85% tllt lO% cllyi 5% 0ne srnd; tou, plasddty: to$,
erdmalad K no odor

End ol borlng rt 4.5

tNc.AOUA SCIINOE ENOII{EERA,



SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION OETAILS Bodng BHC

Proj€ct Namg: Hulcb's Ca|N,alh Proloct Location: 17945 lle.ped.n Bhrd., San Lo6nzo, CA I page 1 ot 1

Oriller: Gr€gg Drllling Tyr6 of Rlg: G.oorobo lSize ol Drill: 2.0' Diam.ter Dtrect push

Looged Byr Rob.rl E. Kitry, R.c. Dat€ Dfill€4 D€Ocr$9r 1, 1S5r8 | Che.l@d By: Robefl E, Kltey, R,c.

WATEE A}ID WELL DATA

Deplh ol Wator Fi.st Encounterod: 1S.S,

Totel Cleplh ol WollCorndotad: NA

Well Screen Typo and 0iam6toti NA

Slalic D€pth of Water In Bortng: Unkrown W€ll Scr6en Sbi Siz6: NA

Toral Dopth ot Bodng: 20' Type and Ske ol Soil Sadpterj 2.0. l.D. Macrocorb Sampl€l

ffi|lrc
DETAIL

iOIL/ROCK SAMPI.€ DATA

I

o

DESCRIPTIoI.I OF UT}IOLOGY

standa.d ctaseitloatlon, t6xture, r€lalive molsture,
dsnsllv, gliflo€ss, Odor-slrinlnq, USqS dos'rgnalion.

aI
d

=

<dbg

o
10

3o

Y

46

280

0

'10
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r ol

Concrel€
Clayey SILT (ML); yellow brorvn; m.dium 6 ft d.mt
85% sill; 10% clayi 5% line eahd; tow plasticity;
rott, es ma|ed K,8[9ht h]ldrqitiqr .o.ror

Sllty SAND (SP); otive; rn€dum d.n.s; damp; gO%

lino send; 10% sitti non-ptas c; rnedlum ostimai€d Ki
dight hydroc{tol odot

modoraG hydfocabon odgr.at 15
w.r al 15.5'

End ot bodng at 20'

AQUA SCIENGE E OIN:eNg, INC.



SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLENON DETAILS Bo.ing BH-D

Prohcl Name: Hutch's Cs|rrash P(iecl Locatbni 17945 Hesp€dan 8lvd.. San Loagnzo, CA Pago 1 ot 1

Ddller: Gr6gg Drilllng Tn€ ot Rlg: eooprobo I 3lz6 ol Ddlli 2.0' Dlan|ot.r Direct push

Log0ed gy: Ro&€rt E. Kitqy, H.G. Drto Drilledi Oocorib€r I, lg98 | Ch.cked Bt/: Rob€rt E. Kley, F.G.

WATEH AND WELI DATA

D€pth ot Weier Flrel Encoontered: 16,

Tolel Dedh ol Woll Complot€dt NA

Well Scr€€n Type End Oiametor: NA

StaU€ 0€9lh o{ Wator h Bodng: t nkrown Well Screen Slot Slz€: NA

Total Oapth ol Boring: 20' Typo and Slzo ot Sol Sarrpler 2.0' l.D. Macrocq€ SanDler

T
s
€
o

SFf\F
OETAIL 3

d

JOIUROCK SAI'PLE OATA

tl
.s

E

DESCRPNON OF UT}SLOGY

slandard cla$ifcallon, t€xlure, rglallve mdsfu te,
d€nsliv, slllfn€ss, odor-ste!d!9, USCS d4lqnetion.
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t-

!5

I

-10

-15

-20

-25

.30

Concrots
Oayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; lhedium 6tjfi; demp;
85% Bllt; 10% clay; 5% fine sand: low plai city;
low estlmat3d Kistltht hydroo{Doi odor

Sllty SANO (SP); oliv€; medium donso: dampl g0%
tlm 3and: le/ silli non.plastic; medium es maled Ki
imodtrllb hwrooaoon odor

End of bonng at 2(}

AOUA SetEl|CE ENGII{EEFS. INC.



SOIL BORINC LOG AND COIIPLENON DETAILS Bodng BH.E

Prolecl Nams: Hutcffa Carrvash Prolact Locaton: 179:t5 Halp6rldr Blvd., San Loroozo, CA P.ge 1 ol I
Drill.r Gregg Ddllh! Typ. of Rlg: cooprob€ | Shs ot Dd : Zo- Di.ngt6. Dtrect pugh

LoCgod By: Bob€rt E. |(llay, R,G. Cra|. Drllod: O.c.tdt 1, lgeS I Chocked By: Rob€d E. Kitay, n.G.

W TENADWELLDATA

Dgplh ot Wat6r Flrst Encounl€.€d: 16,

Tolal D€pb ol Wol Cornpl€iod: NA

W€I Sqa€n Typ6 and Diamotsn NA

Static D€pth of Welsr In Bo.ing: UnknoBn Wgll Screon Slot Slrs: NA

Total orpfi o, gorln!: Zo' TyDo and Sl2€ of Son 8an?len 2,0' l.D. Macrooors S€mDter

E

ffitts
OETAIL

.9

;OIIA@K SAMPLE OATA

ri
E

DESCF|PNON OF LTTHOU)GY

z

3
<a €p

g

3t3ndad dasslflcation, ioxture, r€lative lnoisture.
densltv. gflfn€s. odor-Etainlnq. USCS d.6iana on.
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-ro

Conc,ote
Cl6y0y SILT (ML); dari y6lto{, brovrfr; medium 3titt: -
damp; 86% slll; l0% day; 6% line sandi toy,
plrsllcltl': lorv o!dm8t6d K; {l;illltallllis? ll

Silty SAi{D (SP); ollw bnrrrni medium donse; damp;
9O% fln€ srrd; 10% !18 n$.ptas c; m€dtum
$llmeted K; lryrdtt|b lrfdtttcl gdor

16'

End ol boring .t 20'

AOUA ACTE OE E Ott{EERg. tNc.



SOIL BORING LOG AND COIT'LENO DETAILS gorlng BH.F

Prolgcl Nim€: Huldl s Carwlrr Proi€ct Loca(on: t7945 Halpotuo BMr.. S LoFnzo. CA P.ge I al 1

Driller: G.ogg Drllllno Typ€ or Big: Gsoprobo I Sir. ot D t: 2,0. D{.not n Dtl€d puah

Logg.d By: Rob€fi E. Xlt y. R,c. I Dato Ddltedr o.ccrnber .t, 1998 lCfi.dcd By Fob€rt E. fif,.y, R.c,

WATEF AIID WELL DATA

Deplh ot Waler R,st En6ur er6d: lg
Tobl Dlph., W€l Conpldtrd: NA

nLll Sore€n fypo ard l|i|metor NA

Stallc Dapb ol Water In Bodng: Unknown Wall Sc.een Slor SEer NA

Total Ogpft ot Bodngi 20, Type and Size ol Sotl Samptec 2.0. l.D. Medlcoro Sampllr
6f
i
&o

MG
OETAIL

.x

E
E

}OUN@K SAMFI.E DATT

d

DESCflPNON trLIT}O-OGY

andard classlffctllon, t€xl!r9, ralstiva noiattlre.
den3ltv, 6tlffn.s!, odor.dahlm, USCS d.Condt6n.E

E

T
J
g
3

Fgo

d

,c

o
10

15

20

25

30

Y

0

0

0

t
F
t-rr
F

Fr '| 0
f
L

I

I

Fr5
-

:,,

:"
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Concrclg
Cley.y SILT (ML); de y.ttow brown miOlumld
d.rnp: 85% 3ilt 10% ctsy; 5% ftn. sar|di tow
pl.3tlclly; low os mated K: no dr

Sllly SANO (SP); o v. kown: |n.dtum demq qamp;
90JC Bne send; 10% Clt; norflalt_c. rnadlqo
€slimlt9d Ki no hydocadon odoa

wEt at 10'

End ol borlng al 20

aau^ EctE oE ENO|I{EEn3, tfic.



SOIL BORING LOG AND GOiIPLETION DETAILS Bodng BH.c

Prqed NsnE: l-tulot's Ca|lrEs*l Proiecl Loorlion: 17945 He8p€dan thrd,, Ssn Lof€nzo, CA I page I ot 1

Orill.r G.€gg Ddlllng Typs ol Rlg: G.op.obo I Siz€ of Dri : 2.0. Dtonoi.r Dtrod pu.h

Logg€d Ay: nob€rt E. Xlt6y, B,G. Dat6 Drllad: Dac€rnb€r 1, 1998 Oted(.d By: Robert E. Kby, R.G.

WATEF AI{D UTIELL DATA

DEpth ol Wel.r Fiaat Encount6rad: t8'

Tolll D€pth ol Woll Ogrnplsredt NA

Wall ScrEsn Typo rnd ONemo|lr NA

St dc D.plh of Water in Bo.lngi Untnourn Wall Soreen Slot Sko: NA

Tolal O€p0r of Eodng: 20' Type ard Slze ot Soll Ssnptgr: 2.0. t.0, MacrocoE Samrlo,

o

&HIIG
OETAI-

3E

E

;Q||JR@K SAMPTC OATA

E DESCR|mCI{ OFUTHq_OGY

6tendard classtflcatlon, tertura, relgllve molsture.
derl3lty, gtlttne!!, odoFatainho, USCS d6rton.{on-

I E
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: EE
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t
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t0

20

25

:l
'rol

ABphall
ClaFy SILT (ML); yellow b,owni m.dum rwt dampi
80% .llti 20% clay; lov{ ptas cit}t t* srtimat d K;
no ooot

Silty SAI{D (SP); oltve; hedlum den!.; damp: 909(
llno $nd; 10% slll; non+la6do: mgdlun ea[matod
K: no odoa

w€t rl lg

End of boring at 20,

AOr,rA SCtEt{cE tNot EEnS, nc.



SOIL BOFING LOG AND COIJ|PLETIOII DETAIUI Bonng SH-H

Plolacl N.m€: Huldr'8 Ca,w|8h Prqecl Locallon: 17045 Ho8pedan Bhrd., San Lorsnto, CA I peg€ I ol 1

Ddlhr: Gr.gO Drllling Typ€ d Rqr Gloprobe I Slze ol Dalll: 2.0' Diameter Dtract Push

Logg.d Ay: Robod E. lftey, B.G. Dat Drl||.d: oocenb€r t. 1998 lChed(ld 8y: Robed E. KltNy, q.c.

WATEFADWELLDATA

DeDth of WsE. Flr3t Encount€r€d: 13.5.

Total D€pfi o{ Wet Co0plol€d: NA

W€ll Sc.s€n Typ€ lnd Oamstsn NA

Sl,alic Depilh of Wetor In EorirR: Unknom W.ll s.rs€n Slol Slzg: NA

Tolel D€pth oa Bodng: t6' Typo and Slro of Soil Sampl.r 2.0. t.D. MacrocoB Samole.

,t
z
do

mmE
DETAIL

.e

]OILNOCK SAMPLE DATA
D€SCfl PNO{ OF IJI}I3LOGY

slandard cla9citicat{on, t.xlo.e, ralaitvo notstur€.
danllty, lliffnes8. odor-slalnlno. LJSCS dE3hDnmE

3

3
sd EI

E
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Y

0

0

-0

-t0

-15

-25

-30

^!ph.llClayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; modurn 3titf; d.mp;
80% ellt; Z)% clay; low plartkity; low .rtimatod K:
n0 odol

Sllt SAND (SP): oliv6; mediuo dsn6€; d.mp; 9016
fl||e sandi l0% 6lll; non-plastic; medlun egtlmatod
K; no odor

wot al 13.5',

End ot bodn! er 16'

AOUA S6|E CE E 6|NEERS, tNC.



SOIL BORING LOG AND MONTTORING WELL COMPLETTON DETAILS BORING: BH-l

Project Name: Hutch's Carwash Project Location: 17945 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA I Page 1 of 2

Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe 6600 Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter

Logged By: Robert E. Kitay, P.G. Date Drilled: July 20, 2010 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, P.G.

WATER AND WEI DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: I 6'

Total Depth of WellCompleted: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA well Screen Slot size: NA

Total Depth of Eoring: 40' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" LD. Macro Sampler

o

BORING

DETAIL

o

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

,.t
.E

o

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

a
t

E

6'1
stardard classrfication, teiture, relative moisture,
density, stiffness, odor-staining, IJSCS designation

0

5

t0
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?o

25

30
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i,il

i'il.,rl 
E:,J E

,"t E

i'ild

'il
i'il

i'l
i'il
iil

til

t,l

!
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l0

20

30

Asphalt

ir*i

Silty CLAY (CH); black; stiff; dry; 85% clay; I5% silt;
high plasticity; very low estimated K; no odor

Clayey SILT (ML); dark yellow brcwn; stiff; dry; 80% silt;
20% clay; moderate plasticity; low estimated K; no odor

Salty SAND (SM); yellow brown; medium d€nse;dry;
70% fine sand; 25% salt; 5% clay; medium estimated K;

90% frne sand; 10% silt at I0'

Clayey SILT (ML);yellow brown; stiff;wet; 50% silti
30% clay; l0% fine sand; high plasticity; low estimated

\K: no odor
san-dt-Sm-Mll yellow br n; soft;wet; 75-80% silt;
20-25% fine sandi non-Dlastiq low estimated K; no odor

Sandy CLAY (CH); dark yellow brown; very stiff; dry; 70%
clay; 20% fine sand; I0% silt; high plasticity; very low
estimated K: no odor
Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; loose; wet; 80-85% fine
sand; 15-20% silt; non-plastic; high estimated K; no odor

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.



SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS I BORING: 8H-l

Project Name: Hutch's Carwash Project Location: 17945 Hesperian Blvd, San Lor€nzo, CA I Page 2 of 2

BORING

DETAIL
E
6

SOIUROCK SAMPLE DATA
DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

t
g ]

-9

E

E
3 *9' standard classafi cation, texture, relative moisture,

density, stif f ness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

-40

-45

-50

- 55

-bu

-65

l,v
l:,'1 6
v,)t 6
v.4
Pi4+ rr,1 ;
|itr E

h1

-35

-40

-45

- 55

-65

Sandy SILT (ML);yellow browni very stiff;wet;
70% silt; 20% f|ne sand; 10% clay; moderate plasticity;
low estimated Ki no odor

End of boring at 40'

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.



SOIL BORING LOG AND MONTTORING WELL COMPLMON DETAILS IBORING: BH.J

Project Name: Hutch's Carwash Project Location: 17945 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA I Page 1 of Z

Driller: Vironex Type of Rigi Geoprobe 6600 Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter

Date Dnlled: July 20, 2010 Checked By: Robe( E- Kitay, P.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: I4.5'

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Typ€ and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 34.5' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" LD. Macro Sampler

.E EORING

DETAIL

.9

o

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

.E

o

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

a
i

-9

E I standard classifrcation, texture, relative moisture,
density, stiffness, odor-staining, IJSCS designation.
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l{;i;iiii
SAEEE
liitidl{tiffi
'ffiEAffi

{#EFA

'{,tr/,tt
zrzrzrzt'l
zrz.z.jd
xr4r4B9

Clayey SILT (ML); black; medium stiff; dry; 80% silt;
20% clay; moderate plasticity; low estimated K; no odor

red brown; 90% silt; 10qt clay at 4'

Silty SAND (SM);yellow brown; medium dense; dry;
60% fine sand; 40% silt; non-plastic; low estimated K;

no odor

moist at I2.5'

Sandy SILT (ML);yellow brown; medium stiff; wet;
70-80% silt; 20-30% fine sand; trace clay; non-plastic;
low estimated K; no odor

< Water sample attempt from 10-20'- No water after
'I hr>

< Water sampl€ attempt from 20-25' _ No wate. after
l5min>
Silty SAND (Sl\4);yellow brown; medium dense; wet; 60%
fine sand; 40% silt; trace clay; low plasticity; low
estimated K; no odor

Sandy SILT (1,!L); yellow brown; stiff;wet; 70% silt;
20% fine sand; l0% clay; low plasticity; low estimated K;

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.



SOIL EORING LOG AND MONrORNG WELL COMPLEIION DETAILS I BORING: BH-J

Project Name: Hutch's Carwash Project Locataon: 17945 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA Page 2 of ?

'=

o

EORING

DETAIL
a

SOIVROCK SAMPLE DATA
DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

t
i
6

_9

E':
standard classifrcation, textur€, relative moasture,
density. stiffness, odor-staining, USCS desiqnation.

-35

-40

-45

- 55

-60

l;t Er.1 I
t,.l o
t,', Pt.'J 6DIE

:40

-45

-50

-55

:60

-65

Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; dense; wet; 60-70% fine
sand: 30-40% silt; non-plastac; medium estimated K; no

Refusual- End of boring at 34.5'

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.



SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS IBoRING: BH-K

Project Name: Hutch's Carwash Project Location: I7945 Hesperian Blvd. San lorenTo. CA I Page 1 of 2

Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe 6600 Size of Dnll: 2.0" Diameter

Date Drilled: July 20, 2010 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, P.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountercd: I4'

Total Depth of well Completed: NA

well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Scrcen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 40' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" l.D. Macro Sampler

.=

o

EORING

DETAIL

.9

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

;

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

a

E -

E
_3

standard classifi cation, texture, relative moistur€,
densaty, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
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Asphalt

.i

Clayey SILT (ML); black; medium stiff; dry; 80% silt;
20% clay; low plasticity; low €stimated K; no odor

Silty SAND (SM);yellow brown; medium dense; dry;
90% fine sand; I0% silt; medium estimated K; no odol

'| 4'

clayey SILT (MH); yellow brown; stiff; wet; 60% silt;
30% clay; l0% fine sand; high plasticity; low estimated
K; no odor

Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; soft; wet; 90% fine sand;
'10% salt: non-plastic; medaum estimated K; no odor

Silty CLAY (CH);yellow brown; stiff;wet; 70% clay; 30%
silt; high plasticity; very low estimated Ki no odor

SAND (SP); grey; loose; wet; I00% fine to medium sand;

non-plastiq haqh estimated K; no odor
Flayey SILT (MH); yeliow brown; stiff;moist; 65% silt;
30% clay; 5% fine sand; high plasticity; low estimated

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.



SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPTITION DETAILS I BORING: BH-K

Project Name: Hutch's Carwash Project Locetion: 17945 Hesperia. Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA I Page 2 of 2

7 BORING

DETAIL

SOIVROCK SAMPLE DATA

3

;
o

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

a
-
6

E

6'l
sLandard classification, textLrre, relative moisture.
density, stiffn€ss, odorstaining, IJSCS designation.

-40

-55

-60

l;l,l

l,'l 9
r.1 6
li:X--:ki4 Ev.1 Ft1 I
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t,vrJ .

35

40
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:60

:tt

CLAY (CH); yellow brown; very stiff; damp; I00% clay;
high plastrcity: very low estimated K; no odor

Clayey SILT (MH);yellow bro\,vn; stiff; damp; 70% silt;
25% clay; 5% frne sand; high plasticity; very low
estimated K: no odor (minor caliche)

End of boring at 40'

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.



SOIL BORING LOG AND MONIORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS IBORING: BH-L

Project Name: Hutch's Caruash Project Location: 17945 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA I Page 1 of ?

Dhllen Vironex Type of Rig: ceoprobe 6600 Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter

Logged By: Robert E. Kitay, P.G. Date Drilled: July 2l, 2010 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, P.G.

WA]ER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 14'

Total Depth of well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of water in Well: NA Well Scre€n Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 40' lype and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" l.D. Macro Sampler

E

a
o

BORING

DETAIL

SOIL,/ROCK SAMPLE OATA

.E

6.
o

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

:
-

-9

E

6-Y
standard classrfication, texture, relative moist'rre,
density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
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Clayey SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; dry;
85% silt; I5% clay; low plasticity; low estimated K;

Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; medium dense;dry;
80% fne sand; 20% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated
K; no odor

moist at 13'

wet at 16'

Silty CLAY (CH); dark yellow brown;very stiff; moist; 90%
clay; 10% silt; high plast.; very low estimated K; no odor

Clayey SILT (MH);yellow brown; medrum stfi; wet; /o%
silt; 20% clay l0% fine sand; moderate plasticity; low

Srlty SAND (SV); yellow brownr loosei wet: 70 fine sard:

- 30% silt: non-plastic; medium estimated K; no odor
aiE-eGtlatltt6tTrovwr; very stiff; damp; 90% clav;

@
Srlty SAND (SM)i yello'r brown: loose: wet: 70% fine (o

\ medrum sand; 20% srlti I09o graveli non-olastrc: medrum

@
Sandy SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; wet; 70yo

silt; 20% ine sand; '10% clay; low plasticjty; low
estimated K; no odor

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
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DETAIL
e

o

SOIVROCK SAMPLE DATA

.E

o

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

I
,
-

E

;
.3

standard classficatuon, terture, relative mo6ture,
density, stif f ness, odor-staining, USCS designataon.
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:tt

Silty CLAY (CH);yellow brown; very stiff;damp; 70% clay;

30% silt; high plasticity;very low estimated K; no odor

Clayey SILT (ML);yellow brown; stiff; damp; 70% silt;
20% clay; lO% fine sand; moderate plasticity; low
estimated K; no odor

Sandy GRAVEL (GW); grey; dense; wet; 80% grevel to
'1" diameter; 20% fine to m€dium sand; high estimated K;

\ -^ ^r^,
End of boring at 40'
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